

11-4138(L)

11-5152(CON)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

TIME WARNER CABLE INC.
AND
NATIONAL CABLE & TELECOMMUNICATIONS ASSOCIATION,
Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
AND
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF THE FEDERAL
COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

PAGE PROOF
REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER TIME WARNER CABLE INC.

Marc Lawrence-Apfelbaum
Jeff Zimmerman
TIME WARNER CABLE INC.
60 Columbus Circle
New York, NY 10023
(212) 364-8200

Dated: July 31, 2012

Richard P. Bress
Matthew A. Brill
Amanda E. Potter
Matthew T. Murchison
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 Eleventh Street, NW, Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-2200

*Counsel for Time Warner Cable Inc.
Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover*

Floyd Abrams
Landis C. Best
Ari Melber
CAHILL GORDON & REINDEL
80 Pine Street
New York, NY 10005
(212) 701-3000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE GOVERNMENT CANNOT JUSTIFY THE FIRST AMENDMENT BURDENS IMPOSED BY THE PROGRAM CARRIAGE RULES	3
A. The Program Carriage Rules Are Subject to Strict Scrutiny	3
B. The Program Carriage Rules Fail Even Under Intermediate Scrutiny.....	10
1. The Rules Fail to Advance the Asserted Governmental Interests	11
a. An Interest in Preventing MVPDs from Preferring Affiliated Programming, Without More, Cannot Justify the Restrictions at Issue	11
b. The FCC’s Asserted “Diversity” Rationale Fails for the Same Reasons	15
c. The FCC Has Not Shown That the Program Carriage Rules Directly Advance the Asserted Interests in Competition and Diversity.....	17
2. The Program Carriage Rules Burden Substantially More Speech Than Necessary	21
C. The Government Fails to Justify the Impermissible Burdens Entailed by Its <i>Prima Facie</i> Standard and Its Codified Standstill Rule.....	24

	Page
II. THE GOVERNMENT CANNOT JUSTIFY ITS FAILURE TO PROVIDE NOTICE OF THE STANDSTILL RULE	27
A. The Standstill Rule Is Not Purely Procedural	27
B. The Standstill Rule Is Not a “Logical Outgrowth” of the NPRM	29
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>American Hospital Association v. Bowen</i> , 834 F.2d 1037 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	28
<i>Arizona Free Enterprise Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2806 (2011).....	5
<i>Cablevision Systems Corp. v. FCC</i> , 649 F.3d 695 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980).....	10
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010).....	4, 17
<i>Clear Channel Outdoor, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 594 F.3d 94 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S. Ct. 414 (2010)	4
<i>Council Tree Communications, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 619 F.3d 235 (3d Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1784 (2011)	30
<i>Donovan v. Red Star Marine Services, Inc.</i> , 739 F.2d 774 (2d Cir. 1984)	29
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993).....	17
<i>Fox Television Stations, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 613 F.3d 317 (2d Cir. 2010), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2307 (2012).....	7
<i>Freedman v. Maryland</i> , 380 U.S. 51 (1965).....	26

	Page(s)
<i>Hobbs v. County of Westchester</i> , 397 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2005)	8
<i>JEM Broadcasting Co. v. FCC</i> , 22 F.3d 320 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	29
<i>Lamoille Valley Railroad Co. v. ICC</i> , 711 F.2d 295 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	27
<i>Longo v. United States Postal Service</i> , 953 F.2d 790 (2d Cir.), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 506 U.S. 802 (1992).....	6
<i>McDermott ex rel. NLRB v. Ampersand Publishing, LLC</i> , 593 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2010).....	26
<i>Merkos L'Ihyonei Chimuch, Inc. v. Otsar Sifrei Lubavitch, Inc.</i> , 312 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2002)	26
<i>Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	7, 13, 15, 23
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	23
<i>Notaro v. Luther</i> , 800 F.2d 290 (2d Cir. 1986)	29
<i>Ognibene v. Parkes</i> , 671 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , No. 11- 1153, 2012 U.S. LEXIS 4749 (June 15, 2012).....	5
<i>Overstreet v. United Brotherhood of Carpenters & Joiners of America</i> , <i>Local Union No. 1506</i> , 409 F.3d 1199 (9th Cir. 2005).....	26
<i>Perales v. Sullivan</i> , 948 F.2d 1348 (2d Cir. 1991)	27

	Page(s)
<i>Reeder v. FCC</i> , 865 F.2d 1298 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	28
<i>Riverkeeper, Inc. v. Collins</i> , 359 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2004)	3
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	4, 17
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	17
<i>Sweet v. Sheahan</i> , 235 F.3d 80 (2d Cir. 2000)	29
<i>TCR Sports Broadcasting Holding, L.L.P. v. FCC</i> , 679 F.3d 269 (4th Cir. 2012).....	24
<i>Time Warner Entertainment Co. v. FCC</i> , 93 F.3d 957 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	9
<i>Time Warner Entertainment Co. v. FCC</i> , 240 F.3d 1126 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	15, 25
<i>Tops Markets, Inc. v. Quality Markets, Inc.</i> , 142 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 1998)	22
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	9, 10, 14, 19, 21
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997).....	2, 10
<i>United States v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 377 (1956).....	22
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	2, 10

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	3
<i>Vance v. Universal Amusement Co.</i> , 445 U.S. 308 (1980).....	26
<i>White v. Shalala</i> , 7 F.3d 296 (2d Cir. 1993).....	28
<i>Yale-New Haven Hospital v. Leavitt</i> , 470 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2006).....	17

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

<i>Applications of Comcast Corp., General Electric Co. and NBC Universal, Inc. for Consent to Assign Licenses and Transfer Control of Licenses</i> , Memorandum Opinion and Order, 26 FCC Rcd. 4238 (2011)	21
<i>Carriage of Digital Television Broadcast Signals: Amendment to Part 76 of the Commission's Rules</i> , CS Docket No. 98-120, Fifth Report and Order, FCC 12-59 (rel. June 12, 2012).....	18, 19, 21, 25
<i>Inquiry into Alternatives to the General Fairness Obligations of Broadcast Licensees</i> , Report, 102 FCC 2d 145 (1985), <i>aff'd</i> , <i>Syracuse Peace Council v. FCC</i> , 867 F.2d 654 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	8
<i>Revision of the Commission's Program Access Rules</i> , Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 27 FCC Rcd. 3413 (2012).....	21
<i>Syracuse Peace Council v. Television Station WTVH Syracuse</i> , 2 FCC Rcd. 5043 (1987), <i>recons. denied</i> , 3 FCC Rcd. 2035 (1988), <i>aff'd sub nom. Syracuse Peace Council v. FCC</i> , 867 F.2d 654 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	16

	Page(s)
<i>Tennis Channel, Inc. v. Comcast Cable Communications, LLC</i> , MB Docket No. 10-204, Memorandum Opinion and Order, FCC 12- 78 (rel. July 24, 2012).....	6, 14

STATUTES

Pub. L. No. 102-385, 106 Stat. 1460 (1992).....	12
---	----

LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL

S. Rep. No. 102-92 (1991), <i>reprinted in</i> 1992 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1133	11
